

No. 20-2388

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SPRING TERM 2021

SAMANTHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the
Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Brooklyn Law School Prince Cup Competition

Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE 501 PRECLUDES THE ADMISSION OF CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS THAT OCCURRED DURING THE COURSE OF A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT’S PSYCHOTHERAPY TREATMENT AT TRIAL BECAUSE THE DANGEROUS-PATIENT EXCEPTION IS NOT LINKED TO THE EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGE 7

II. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT IS VIOLATED WHEN THE GOVERNMENT OFFERS EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM A SEARCH THAT EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF THE PRIVATE SEARCH, AS WELL AS WHERE THE GOVERNMENT CANNOT BE SUBSTANTIALLY CERTAIN WHAT IS INSIDE THE COMPUTER FILES 10

A. The Private Search Doctrine is Limited by the Scope of the Private Search 11

B. Officer Yap’s Search Went Far Beyond the Scope of the Private Party’s Search and was Therefore, an Unlawful Search in Violation of the Fourth Amendment 12

C. Officer Yap Could Not Have Been Substantially Certain of What Was Inside the Folders He Opened, Thus His Search Was Improper Even Under The Broad Scope Used By The Lower Circuit Court 14

III. WHEN THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO DISCLOSE POTENTIALLY EXCULPATORY INFORMATION ON THE GROUNDS THAT THE INFORMATION WOULD BE INADMISSIBLE, A BRADY VIOLATION DOES OCCUR BECAUSE THAT INADMISSIBLE INFORMATION MAY LEAD TO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE..... 16

A. This Court Should Adopt the Leads to Admissible Evidence Standard for Determining Whether a Brady Violation Occurred 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:	page
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<u>Passim</u>
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	11
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 939 (1995)	6
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967)	20
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	<u>Passim</u>
<i>Kyles v. Whitely</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	17,20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	12
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	16
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	<u>Passim</u>
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	6
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	<u>Passim</u>
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	17,19
